

📼 INDYCAR WEEKEND AUG. 30 - SEPT. 1 📰 🖁

Media Contacts: Merrill Cain INDYCAR (704) 677-9200 mcain@indycar.com

Kristi Chuckel Wisconsin State Fair Park (414) 750-1415 kristin.chuckel@wistatefair.com

MEDIA ADVISORY

NTT INDYCAR SERIES DRIVER WILL POWER TO VISIT WISCONSIN STATE FAIR

Former Series Champ to meet fans on Friday at the State Fair and preview upcoming Hy-Vee Milwaukee Mile 250s

WHAT: The historic Milwaukee Mile at <u>Wisconsin State Fair Park</u> will host an <u>NTT INDYCAR SERIES</u> doubleheader – the Hy-Vee Milwaukee Mile 250s – on Labor Day Weekend, Aug. 30 - Sept. 1. In advance of INDYCAR's first event at the Milwaukee Mile since 2015, current driver and former series champion Will Power will visit the Wisconsin State Fair on Friday, Aug. 2. Power will also be part of the Hy-Vee Milwaukee Mile 250s Experience that will be featured in Central Park from 10 a.m. – 4 p.m. on Friday.

Power will be available for interviews at State Fair Park as he meets fans, signs autographs and participates in activities throughout the day. Power, who is also a talented drummer, will make a special guest appearance to perform with the Myles Wangerin Trio on the Camp Bar stage at 11:30 a.m.

WHO: NTT INDYCAR SERIES driver Will Power:

- Driver of the No. 12 Verizon Chevrolet for Team Penske
- Two-time series champion (2014 and 2022)
- 2018 Indianapolis 500 winner
- 2014 INDYCAR race winner at the Milwaukee Mile
- INDYCAR's All-Time Leader in Pole Positions (70 career poles)

WHEN: Friday, Aug. 2 with interview availability from 6:30 a.m. – 2:30 p.m.

WHERE: The Wisconsin State Fair, 640 S. 84th Street, West Allis, Wisconsin. Media will need to have Wisconsin State Fair admission and parking passes to enter the media parking lot and admission entrances. To obtain these, please fill out the media credential request form <u>here</u>.

RSVP: Media interested in interviewing Power must RSVP to: Marisa Mertins, Wisconsin State Fair Park <u>Marisa.Mertins@WiStateFair.com</u> (414) 550-6835 (mobile)